

No. 13-15324

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NICK COONS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOHN S. LEONARDO
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
(202) 514-5089

DANA KAERSVANG
(202) 307-1294
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7216
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530-0001
Dana.L.Kaersvang@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED MR. COONS’S CHALLENGES TO SECTION 5000A.....	9
II. DR. NOVACK LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE INDEPENDENT PAYMENT ADVISORY BOARD, AND HIS CHALLENGE ALSO LACKS MERIT	15
CONCLUSION	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	18
<i>AT & T Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 707 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	8, 15
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Dauids v. Akers</i> , 549 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Doe v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Hartman v. Summers</i> , 120 F.3d 157 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>In re National Sec. Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> , 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 18
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	17, 23

Marsh v. County of San Diego,
680 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2012)14

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 17, 20, 23

NASA v. Nelson,
131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)..... 12, 13

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory,
135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)14

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935).....18

Planned Parenthood of Southern Arizona v. Lawall,
307 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2002)13

Roe v. Sherry,
91 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1996)13

Russell v. Gregoire,
124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997)15

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)10

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) 13, 14

U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius,
705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013) 8, 10, 11, 12

United States v. Bozarov,
974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992)20

United States v. Lopez,
938 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....20

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 7, 12

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....18

Constitution:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 522

U.S. Const. Art. VI.....9

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....15

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3(a).....11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-3a	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320d <i>et seq.</i>	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk	1, 3, 5, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(b)(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(1)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(A)(i)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(A)(ii)	6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(A)(iv)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(A)(vi)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(B)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(B)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(B)(ii)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(B)(ii)(I)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(B)(ii)(II)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(B)(iii)	19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(B)(iv).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(B)(vi).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(C)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(D)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(E).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(2)(F).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(3)(i).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(3)(ii).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(c)(6).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(d)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(d)(3)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(d)(3)(C)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(d)(3)(D).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(d)(5)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(e)(2)(B)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(e)(3)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(e)(3)(A)(ii)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(e)(5).....	20

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(f).....21

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(f)(1).....21

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(g)(1)(E)23

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(n)20

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(o)20

42 U.S.C. § 1395kkk(o)(1)(A).....20

42 U.S.C. § 18081(a)11

42 U.S.C. § 18081(b)11

42 U.S.C. § 18081(h)(2)12

42 U.S.C. § 18083(a)11

42 U.S.C. § 18083(b)11

Pub. L. No. 93-344, 88 Stat. 29722

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 155.26012

45 C.F.R. § 164.50212

45 C.F.R. § 164.51214
